(materials which are uniform in composition throughout) and to assess material 
condition.  The second phase consisted of collecting representative bulk samples from 
the suspected asbestos-containing materials.   

3.1.2 Suspect Asbestos Containing Material Sample Collection 

Carnow Conibear collected a total of two hundred and thirty-six (236) samples and forty-
two (42) core samples from the suspected asbestos-containing materials.  All bulk 
samples were collected based on methods described in USEPA guidelines.  The 
samples were collected and stored in sample bags with a unique sample identification